# SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 6

#### AMENDMENTS

## PART 3

### AMENDMENTS CONSEQUENTIAL ON ARTICLE 5

North/South Co-operation (Implementation Bodies) (Northern Ireland) Order 1999 (S.I. 1999/859)

22.—(1) Article 5 is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraphs (3) and (4), for "Department of Culture, Arts and Leisure" (wherever occurring) substitute "Department for Infrastructure".

(3) In paragraph (5), for "Minister of Culture, Arts and Leisure" substitute "Department for Infrastructure".

23. In Article 7, for "Minister of Culture, Arts and Leisure" substitute "Department for Infrastructure".

24. In paragraph 1 of Schedule 4—

- (a) in sub-paragraph (2), for "Department of Culture, Arts and Leisure" substitute "Department for Infrastructure";
- (b) in sub-paragraph (7), for "Minister of Culture, Arts and Leisure" substitute "Minister for Infrastructure".